Future salary increment rate Executives   10% 15%
 Staff   11% 15%
 Associates   12% 15%
Retirement age   55 years 55 years
Average expected future services   9 years 10 years

Notes to the Financial Statements Contd.

55
Convenience Foods (Lanka) PLC - Annual Report 2016/2017

24.3 Assumption regarding future mortality are based on A67/70 Mortality table, issued the Institute of Actuaries, London,
United Kingdom.

24.4 Sensitivity analysis is an analysis which will give the movement in liability if the assumption were not proved to be true
on different count. This only signifies the change in the liability if the difference between assumed and the actual is not
following the parameters of the sensitivity analysis.

   31.03.2017
   Rs.

Sensitivity analysis
Project benefit obligation on current assumption   41,269,953

One percentage point increase (+1%) in discount rate   38,792,281
One percentage point decrease (-1%) in discount rate   44,069,783
One percentage point increase (+1%) in salary escalation rate   44,125,026
One percentage point decrease (-1%) in salary escalation rate   38,700,376

 Company Group
  31.03.2017 31.03.2016 31.03.2017 31.03.2016
  Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

25. Trade and other payables

Trade creditors  59,233,239 77,872,148 59,233,239 77,872,148
Other payables  21,523,769 17,301,637 22,092,407 17,870,274
Accrued expenses  62,817,043 66,199,778 62,817,043 66,199,778
  143,574,051 161,373,563 144,142,689 161,942,201

26. Current tax liabilities

Balance at the beginning of the year  2,846,834 16,421,644 2,846,834 16,421,644
Under provision for previous year’s taxes  95,997 5,010,416 95,997 5,010,416
Provision for the period  48,569,917 35,697,649 48,569,917 35,697,649
  51,512,748 57,129,709 51,512,748 57,129,709
Tax credit
Economic service charge, self assessment
payments, other refunds and final tax payments  (33,892,356) (54,282,875) (33,892,356) (54,282,875)
Withholding tax receivable  (1,722,302) - (1,722,302) -
Balance at the end of the year  15,898,090 2,846,834 15,898,090 2,846,834

56
Convenience Foods (Lanka) PLC - Annual Report 2016/2017

 Company Group
  31.03.2017 31.03.2016 31.03.2017 31.03.2016
  Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

27. Amounts due to related parties

CBL Foods International (Pvt) Ltd  1,567,200 1,032,400 1,567,200 1,032,400
Plenty Foods (Pvt) Ltd  616,000 772,062 616,000 772,062
CBL Agro Processors (Pvt) Ltd  1,165,000 21,894 1,165,000 21,894
Soy Products (Pvt) Ltd  348,947 348,947 - -
Ceylon Biscuits Limited  208,781 654,660 208,781 654,660
  3,905,928 2,829,962 3,556,981 2,481,016

28. Bank overdrafts

Hatton National Bank current account  - 29,114,275 - 29,114,275
People’s Bank  - 608,904 - 608,904
  - 29,723,179 - 29,723,179

Terms and condition of facility
The company has obtained overdraft facilities amounting to Rs.20,000,000/- at an interest rate of AWPLR +1% from Hatton
National Bank PLC by negative pledge over project assets.

29. Financial instruments - fair values and risk management

29.1 Accounting classification and fair value of financial instruments
Financial instruments measured subsequently on the ongoing basis either at fair value or amortised cost. The summary of
significant accounting policies describes how the classes of financial instruments are measured, and how income and expenses,
including fair value gains and losses, are recognised.